(a) That there be constructed drainage improvements to serve the Improvement District 

(the “Improvements”), to be constructed with plans and specifications to be 
furnished by the undersigned to the City Engineer of the City of Valley Center, 
Kansas. 

(b) That the estimated and probable cost of the Improvements are one-hundred and 

ninety-thousand dollars ($190,000). Said estimated cost is hereby increased at the 
pro rata of 1 percent per month from and after June 17, 2025. 

(c) The extent of the improvement district (the “Improvement District”) to be assessed 

for the costs of the proposed Improvements is:

[...]

(a) That there be constructed paving improvements to serve the Improvement District 

(the “Improvements”), to be constructed with plans and specifications to be 
furnished by the undersigned to the City Engineer of the City of Valley Center, 
Kansas. 

(b) That the estimated and probable cost of the Improvements are six-hundred and forty-

three thousand dollars ($643,000). Said estimated cost is hereby increased at the pro 
rata of 1 percent per month from and after June 17, 2025. 

(c) The extent of the improvement district (the “Improvement District”) to be assessed 

for the costs of the proposed Improvements is:

[...]

(a) That there be constructed water improvements to serve the Improvement District (the 

“Improvements”), to be constructed with plans and specifications to be furnished by 
the undersigned to the City Engineer of the City of Valley Center, Kansas. 

(b) That the estimated and probable cost of the Improvements are two-hundred and thirty 

thousand dollars ($230,000). Said estimated cost is hereby increased at the pro rata 
of 1 percent per month from and after June 17, 2025. 

(c) The extent of the improvement district (the “Improvement District”) to be assessed 

for the costs of the proposed Improvements is: